METROPOLITAN Joseph P. Bort MewroCenter

¥ Eighth Strect

Oakland, CA 946074700

COMMISSION TEL $10.817.5700
TOO/TTY $10.817.8769
FAX 510.817.3848
E-MAIL info@mix.ca.gov
WEB wow.ame.ca.gov

TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum
TO: Commission DATE: September 26,2012

FR: Executive Director

RE: Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Revision No. 2011-28, Resolution No. 3975 Revised.

Background

At the Programming and Allocations Committee on September 12, 2012, staff presented an
informational briefing on the postponement of the 2013 TIP adoption and the status of eleven
earmarks that are subject to the federal transportation appropriations earmarks rescission. Caltrans
has requested MTC to work with the project sponsors to identify alternative projects that can deliver
the rescinded funds in our region if the original grant recipient is unable to obligate the funds. Staff
has been working closely with Caltrans, the Congestion Management Agencies, and project sponsors
to ensure that the delay in the TIP adoption does not affect project delivery and that the earmark
funds for the region are delivered.

Recommendation Summary
In response to project sponsor requests we received following the committee meeting, staff is
proposing to add four projects to the proposed TIP revision 11-28. The four project changes totaling
$3.5 million are as follows:
¢ Update funding plan for the US 101 Airport Interchange project to reflect CTC allocation of
Proposition -1B CMIA funding to replace Other Local funds;
¢ Update the funding plan of the Sausalito Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program to add
in a Right-of-Way phase without increasing the total project cost;
e Update the scope of the San Fernando Street Enhanced Bikeway and Pedestrian Access
project to add Asphalt Concrete Pavement work; and
¢ Add in a new exempt project — Regional Real-Time Transit Information at BART funded
with $3.2 million in 5309 Bus funds and $1.2 million in Other Local funds.
A summary of the proposed changes in the amendment is attached and is also available in the
MTC/ABAG Library in Oakland, CA, and is posted on the Internet at:
http://www.mtc.ca.gov/funding/tip/

The amendment will be transmitted to Caltrans after the Commission’s approval; after its review,
Caltrans will forward the amendment to FHWA and FTA as required for final federal agency review
and approval. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the attached revision to Resolution

No. 3975, Revised. 6’;—:/

G Femifass
Attachments

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolutionf\TEMP-RES\MTC\Sept PAC\tmp-3975.doc




ABSTRACT

Date:
W.I.:

Referred by:

Revised:

Resolution No. 3975, Revised

October 27, 2010

1512

PAC

12/15/10-C  03/23/11-C
05/25/11-C  06/22/11-C
07/27/11-C ~ 09/28/11-C
11/16/11-C  01/25/12-C
03/28/12-C  05/23/12-C
09/26/12-C

This resolution adopts the 2011 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the San

Francisco Bay Area.

Further discussions of the programming and subsequent revisions are contained in the

Programming and Allocations Committee summary sheets dated October 13, 2010, December 8,
2010, March 9, 2011, May 11, 2011, June 8, 2011, July 13, 2011, September 14, 2011,
November 9, 2011, January 11, 2012, March 7, 2012, May 9, 2012 and September 12, 2012.
This resolution was revised as outlined below. Additional information for each revision is
included in attachment B: ‘Revisions to the 2011 TIP’.

2011 TIP Revisions

#of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type Projects Change ($) Date Date
Admin.
11-01 Modification 198 ($13,459,348) 01/04/2011 01/06/2011
11-02 Admin. 35 $981,383 02/17/2011 02/18/2011
Modification
11-03 Amendment 47 $38,046,007 12/15/2010 12/30/2010
11-04 Ac.imm.. 22 $1,673,655 05/02/2011 05/02/2011
Modification
11-05 Amendment 127 $218,866,417 03/23/2011 03/30/2011
11-06 Amendment 42 ($88,510,134) 05/25/2011 07/13/2011
11-07 Amendment 39 $2,628,538 06/22/2011 08/09/2011
Admin.
11-08 Modification 55 $13,581,159 07/07/2011 07/08/2011
11-09 Amendment 0 $0 07/27/2011 08/17/2011
11-10 Amendment 34 $51,992,806 07/27/2011 09/15/2011




ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3975, Revised

Page 2
# of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type Projects Change (3) Date Date
11-11 Ac.lmm.. 15 $650,402 08/04/2011 08/8/2011
Modification
Admin.
11-12 Modification 22 $2,794,611 09/01/2011 09/01/2011
11-13 Amendment 15 $68,305,699 09/28/2011 11/10/2011
11-14 A('imm.‘ 33 $5,740,765 10/04/2011 10/04/2011
Modification
Admin.
11-15 Modification 81 $112,649,681 11/21/2011 11/21/2011
11-16 Amendment 69 $281,492,346 11/16/2011 12/07/2011
11-17 Ac'lmm.. 17 $16,742,356 01/09/2012 01/09/2012
Modification
Admin.
11-18 Modification 20 $15,893,096 02/02/2012 02/02/2012
11-19 Amendment 67 $166,189,272 01/25/2012 03/02/2012
Admin.
11-20 Modification 3 ($80,480) 03/06/2012 03/06/2012
Admin.
11-21 Modification 43 $21,307,891 03/15/2012 3/15/2012
11-22 Amendment 100 $157,073,127 03/28/2012 05/01/2012
Admin.
11-23 Modification 51 $26,007,662 05/01/2012 05/01/2012
Admin.
11-24 Modification 86 $23,465,163 06/01/2012 06/01/2012
11-25 Amendment 88 $13,486,957 05/23/2012 07/10/2012
Admin. . . .
11-26 Modification Pending Pending Pending
Admin. . . .
11-27 Modification Pending Pending Pending
1128 Amendment 59 $795,670,178 09/26/2012 Pending
Net Funding Change 1369 $1,886,258,883

Absolute Funding Change

$2,134,494,522




Date: October 27, 2010
W.I: 1512
Referred by: PAC

Re: Adoption of the 2011 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3975

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to California Government
Code Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the
nine-county San Francisco Bay Area region (the region); and

WHEREAS, Title 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 450 (23 CFR §450) requires the
region to carry out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process as
a condition to the receipt of federal assistance to develop and update at least every four years, a
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) consisting of a comprehensive listing of transportation
projects that receive federal funds or that are subject to a federally required action, or that are
regionally significant; and

WHEREAS, the TIP must be consistent with the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)
adopted pursuant to Government Code Section 66508, the State Implementation Plan (SIP) as
required by the federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. Section 7401 et seq.); and the San Francisco Bay
Area Transportation Air Quality Conformity Protocol (MTC Resolution 3757), which establish the
Air Quality Conformity Procedures for MTC’s TIP and RTP; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR §450.216(m)) require that the TIP be financially
constrained, by year, to reasonable estimates of available federal and state transportation funds; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR §450.316) require that the MPO develops and
uses a documented public participation plan that defines a process for providing citizens, affected
public agencies and interested parties with reasonable opportunities to be involved in the
metropolitan transportation planning process; and



MTC Resolution No. 3975
Page 2

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR §450.330(a)) allow MTC to move projects
between years in the first four years of the TIP without a TIP amendment, if Expedited Project
Selection Procedures (EPSP) are adopted to ensure such shifts are consistent with the required
year by year financial constraints; and

WHEREAS, MTC, the State, and public transportation operators within the region have
developed and implemented Expedited Project Selection Procedures (EPSP) for the federal TIP as
required by Federal Regulations (23 CFR 450.330(a)) and Title 23 United States Code (USC
§134), as outlined in Attachment A of MTC Resolution No. 3975, and MTC Resolution 3606
Revised; and

WHEREAS, MTC has found that the 2011 TIP, as set forth in this resolution, conforms to
the applicable provisions of the State Implementation Plan for the San Francisco Bay Area,
including the motor vehicle emissions budget contained in the 2001 Ozone Attainment Plan (MTC
Resolution No. 3629)

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Bay Area air basin was designated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency as nonattainment for the fine particulate matter (PM2.5) standard in December
2009, and MTC must demonstrate conformance to this standard through an interim emissions test
until a PM2.5 SIP is approved by U.S. EPA; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that MTC adopts the 2011 TIP, attached hereto as Attachment ‘A’ and
incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC has developed the 2011 TIP in cooperation with the county
Congestion Management Agencies, transit operators, the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District, , the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), and other partner agencies, and
in consultation with the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) and federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA); and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2011 TIP was developed in accordance with the region’s Public
~ Participation Plan and consultation process (MTC Resolution No. 3821) as required by Federal
Regulations (23 CFR §450.316); and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 3975
Page 3

RESOLVED, that the projects and programs included in the 2011 TIP, attached hereto as
Attachment A to this resolution, and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, are
consistent with the RTP; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2011 TIP is financially constrained, by year, to reasonable estimates
of available federal, state and local transportation funds; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the Expedited Project Selection Procedures (EPSP)
developed by MTC, the State, and public transportation operators within the region for the federal
TIP as required by Federal Regulations (23 CFR 450.330(a)) and Title 23 United States Code
(USC §134), as outlined in Attachment A of MTC Resolution No. 3975, and MTC Resolution
3606 Revised; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC will support, where appropriate, efforts by project sponsors to
obtain letters of no prejudice or full funding agreements from FTA for projects contained in the
transit element of the TIP; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the public hearing and public participation process conducted for the
2011 TIP satisfies the public involvement requirements of the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) annual Program of Projects; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that except as to those projects that are identified as administratively
approved in Attachment A, the adoption of the TIP shall not constitute MTC's review or approval
of those projects included in the TIP pursuant to Government Code Sections 66518 and 66520, or
to federal regulations (49 CFR Part 17) regarding Intergovernmental Review of Federal Programs;
and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC's review of projects contained in the TIP were accomplished in
accordance with procedures and guidelines set forth in the San Francisco Bay Area Transportation
Air Quality Conformity Protocol (MTC Resolution 3757) ; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the projects and programs included in the 2011 TIP do not interfere with
the timely implementation of the traffic control measures (TCMSs) contained in the SIP; and, be it
further




MTC Resolution No. 3975
Page 4

RESOLVED, that MTC finds that the 2011 TIP conforms to the applicable provisions of
the State Implementation Plan and the applicable transportation conformity budgets in the SIP
approved for the national 8-hour ozone standard and national carbon monoxide standard, and to

the interim emissions test for the national fine particulate matter standard (MTC Resolution 3976);
and, be it further

RESOLVED, that revisions to the 2011 TIP as set forth in Attachment B to this resolution
and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, shall be made in accordance with rules and
procedures established in the public participation plan and in MTC Resolution No. 3975, and that
MTC's review of projects revised in the TIP shall be accomplished in accordance with procedures
and guidelines set forth in the San Francisco Bay Area Transportation Air Quality Conformity
Protocol (MTC Resolution 3757) and as otherwise adopted by MTC; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that staff have the authority to make technical corrections, and the Executive
Director and/or a Deputy Director has signature authority to approve administrative modifications
and to forward all required TIP amendments once approved by MTC to the appropriate state and

federal agencies for review and approval; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution to the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), the federal
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans),
the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), and to such other agencies and local officials

as may be appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Qﬁwﬁ Wﬂ/

Scott Haggehy Chair’

This resolution was entered into by the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission at a
regular meeting of the Commission held in
Qakland, California on October 27, 2010.



Date: October 27,2010
W.I.: 1512
Referred by: PAC

Attachment A
Resolution No. 3975
Page 1 of 1

2011 Transportation Improvement Program

The 2011 Transportation Improvement Program for the San Francisco Bay Area, adopted
October 27, 2010, is comprised of the following, incorporated herein as though set forth at

length:

¢ A Guide to the 2011 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the San
Francisco Bay Area

e Expedited Project Selection Process

e TIP Revision Procedures

¢ Financial Capacity Assessments

e County Summaries

e Project Listings

e Appendices

e The 2011 TIP Investment Analysis: Focus on Low-Income and Minority

Communities



Date: October 27, 2010
W.iI: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/15/10-C  03/23/11-C
05/25/11-C  06/22/11-C
07/27/11-C  09/28/11-C
11/16/11-C  01/25/12-C
03/28/12-C  05/23/12-C
09/26/12-C
Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975
Page 1 of 16

Revisions to the 2011 TIP

Revisions to the 2011 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) will be included as they are
approved.

Revision 11-01 is an administrative modification that revises 198 projects with a net decrease in
funding of $13.5 million. Among other changes, this revision:

Splits five STP /CMAQ funded grouped listings: County Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
Program (REG090071), Transportation Enhancements — Regional Transportation for
Livable Communities (TLC) (REG090073), Pavement Resurfacing/Rehab - Local Roads
System (REG110002), Regional Bike/Ped Projects (REG110003), and Transportation
Enhancements — County TLC (REG110005) into 117 individual projects to allow for
better tracking of the projects and reconciles project costs to actual funding in the case of
existing projects; the grouped listing for County SRTS Program (REG090071) continues
to be active in the TIP; all other grouped listings listed above are being archived,
Reconciles ARRA funding on 25 projects to match final obligation amounts; and
Updates 29 projects to reflect Caltrans’ use of toll credits for all RIP-TE funds in
FY2011.

The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. The revision was approved by the deputy executive director on
January 4, 2011 and final Caltrans approval was received on January 6, 2011.

Revision 11-02 is an administrative modification that revises 35 projects with a net increase in
funding of $981,383. Among other changes, this revision:

Updates the funding plan of the Non-motorized Transp. Projects — Marin County project
(MRN090049) to add approx. $1 million in NMTPP funds in FY2011;

Updates the Caltrans managed Grouped Listing for Collision Reduction (MTC050011) to
update the back-up list and add $610,999; and

Updates the STP /CMAQ funded grouped listing for the County Safe Routes to School
(SRTS) Program (REG090071) to update the back-up list and reduce the cost by
$622,000.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 2 of 16

Changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. The revision was approved by the deputy executive director on
February17, 2011 and final Caltrans approval was received on February 18, 2011.

Revision 11-03 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
December 8, 2010 and approved by the MTC Commission on December 15, 2010. Amendment
11-03 makes revisions to 47 projects with a net increase in funding of $38 million. Among other
changes, the revision:

e Amends in 17 new exempt Climate Initiative Program projects into the TIP — 13 of which
fall under the Innovative Grants Category and 4 under the Safe Route to Schools Creative
Grants Category. It also removes 5 Climate Initiative Program projects from the TIP
based on finalization of the program;

e Amends in five new exempt projects funded with FTA State of Good Repair Funds of
approximately $16.9 million. Additionally, it updates the funding plan of two projects to
add State of Good Repair Funds of $36.9 million: SFMTA: Islais Creek Motor Coach
Facility (SF990004) and NCTPA: Replace Rolling Stock (NAP090005);

¢ Amends the funding plan of AC Transit’s Zero Emission Bus Advanced Demonstration
project (ALA070046) to add in $6 million in TIGGER 1I funding and $2 million in
matching funds;

e Amends in two new exempt projects funded with TIGER II funds of approximately $3.3
million: Iron Horse Trail, Tri-Valley Transit Connector (ALA110011) and Grand
Boulevard Initiative: Removing Barriers to Livable Communities (SM-110006);

e Updates the funding plan of the US 101 Doyle Drive Replacement project (SF-991030) to
reflect changes made as part of Revision 2009-59 and to reconcile federal funding to
match final obligations.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on December 29, 2010 and
final federal approval was received on December 30, 2010.

Revision 11-04 is an administrative modification that revises 22 projects with a net increase in
funding of $1.67 million. Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plan of Almaden Expressway Improvements project (SCL070005) to
add $2.6 million in FY2010-11 CON Earmark-T3-HPP funds with 20% toll credit match
and reduce FY2007-08 CON Other Local funds by $1.2 million;

e Transfers $250,000 in Non-motorized Transportation Pilot Program (NMTPP) funds
from Marin County’s NMTPP (MRN050033) to the City of Novato’s NMTPP
(MRN070011) and;

e Updates the funding plan of 14 projects to reprogram funds between phases, fund sources
and years, with minor changes to project cost in ten cases. The significant cost change
was the reduction of the total cost of the Regional Bicycle Sharing Pilot project
(REG110010) by $431,350.

Changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. The revision was approved by the deputy executive director on
May 2, 2011 and final Caltrans approval was received on May 2, 2011.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 3 0f 16

Revision 11-0S is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
March 9, 2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on March 23, 2011. Amendment 11-05
makes revisions to 127 projects with a net increase in funding of $218.9 million. Among other
changes, the revision:

e Amends in five new exempt projects into the TIP for approximately $3.9 million— that
were originally listed under the County Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Grouped Listing
REG090071. The grouped listing is being deleted as part of this amendment;

e Amend in a new exempt project funded with TIGER II funds of approximately $2
million: Oakland Army Base Infrastructure Master Plan (ALA110046);

e Update the name, scope and the cost of Iron Horse Trail, Tri-Valley Transit Connector to
East Bay Green Transportation Initiative (ALA110011) and add in $7.9 million in TIGER
II funds and $7 million in Other Local funds;

e Updates the back-up lists and increases the costs for the following Caltrans managed
Grouped Listings:

o SHOPP - Roadway Preservation (MTC050009) by $82.8 million

o SHOPP - Collision Reduction (MTC050011) by $73.9 million

o SHOPP - Emergency Response (REG070001) by $15.8 million

o SHOPP - Mandates (VAR991003) by $22.9 million

o SHOPP - Bridge Rehab and Reconstruction (VAR991005) by $29.4 million

o Highway Bridge Program for Local Bridges (VAR991007) by $159.8 million
e Deletes four duplicate projects from the TIP: Port of Oakland 7th Street Grade Separation

(ALA070023 - $180.2 million); City of Napa - Freeway Drive/Golden Gate CIR Project.
(NAP090015 - $793,000); Freeway Drive/Golden Gate Drive Pavement Rehab
(NAP11005 - $793,000) and Sunnyvale Ave/Old San Francisco Rd Intersection
(SCL110011 - $835, 000).

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the

financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on March 25, 2011 and final

federal approval was received on March 30, 2011.

Revision 11-06 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
May 11, 2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on May 25, 2011. Amendment 11-06
makes revisions to 42 projects with a net decrease in funding of $88.5 million. Among other
changes, the revision:

e Amends in five new exempt projects:

o Two projects Kirker Pass Road Overlay [CC-110044] and Napa County Road
Rehabilitation -Various Streets funded with $2.7 million in STP funds
[NAP110019Y); _

o SR92/El Camino Real (SR82) Ramp Modifications Project (SM-110047) funded
with $2.8 million in federal earmark funding and Lake Merritt Improvement
Project [ALA110072] funded with $827,900 in federal earmark funding; and



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 4 of 16

o San Jose Walk N Roll — Safe Access [SCL110057] project funded with $568,000
in CMAQ funding.

Updates the back-up lists and revises the costs for the following Caltrans managed
Grouped Listings:

o Highway Bridge Program for Local Bridges (VAR991007) is reduced by $241.5
million. The revision also splits out 18 projects totaling $93.9 million from the
Highway Bridge Program Grouped Listing and archives them as the funds have
been obligated and the projects delivered;

o Safety Improvements — Highway Safety Improvement Program (REG070009) is
increased by $22.3 million;

o SHOPP — Emergency Response (REG070001) is increased by $12.4 million; and

o Railroad/Highway Crossings (VAR991009) is increased by $2.3 million;

Updates the funding plan for the I-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility Project (ALA070041)
to add $8.1 million in Other Local funds and reprogram $76.7 million in Proposition 1B
funds from prior years to FY2011 ($31.4 million) and FY2012 ($45.3 million).

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on June 27, 2011 and final
federal approval was received on July 13, 2011.

Revision 11-07 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
June 8, 2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on June 22, 2011. Amendment 11-07
makes revisions to 39 projects with a net increase in funding of $2.6 million. Among other
changes, the revision:

Transfers $7.3 million in FY2010-11 FTA 5307 funds and $1.8 million in local matching
funds from the BART Car Exchange (Preventive Maintenance) (REG050020) to BART’s
Railcar Replacement Program (REG090037);
Updates the funding plans of three projects:
o Transfers $17.5 million in FY 2008-09 CMAQ funding from the AC Transit’s
Enhanced Bus — Telegraph/ International/ East 14™ project (ALA050017) to the
SF Muni Third Street LRT Phase 2 — New Central Subway project (SF-010037);
o Reduces the FY 2010-11 Proposition 1B — PTMISEA funds on the SF Muni Third
St. LRT Phase 2 — New Central Subway project (SF-010037) by $17.5 million;
and
o Adds $14.5 million in FTA 5307 funds and $3.6 million in local matching funds
to AC Transit’s Preventive Maintenance Program (ALA991070);
Updates the funding plan for WETA’s Central Bay Operations and Maintenance Facility
(ALA110001) to reflect the transfer of $2.5 million in FTA 5309 funds from the Ferry
Service — Berkeley/Albany project (MTC050027) and increase the total cost of the facility
project by $6.6 million;
Reduces the FY2010-11 FTA 5307 funds on SFMTA: Motor coach replacement- 45
NABI buses (SF-090043) by $16 million and transfers the remaining $4 million in FTA
5307 funds to SF Muni Rail Replacement Program. Part B (SF-95037B); and



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 5 of 16

e Increases the amount of FTA 5309 Fixed Guideway funds on two projects by $3.3 million
each (VTA: Rail Substation Rehab/Replacement [SCL050049] and TP OCS Rehab &
Replacement [SCL0900441]).

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on July 25, 2011 and final
federal approval was received on August 9, 2011.

Revision 11-08 is an administrative modification that revises 55 projects with a net increase in
funding of $13.6 million. Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of 12 STIP funded projects to reflect the latest approvals by
CTC;

e Updates the funding plans for 10 projects with no change in the total cost by changing
fund sources (e.g. BART — Berryessa to San Jose Extension - Fund source change in
years outside of the four years of the TIP) or reprograms funds between phases (e.g. $3.7
million in Public Lands Highway funds from the construction phase to right-of-way for
the US 101 Doyle Drive Replacement project) or changes the funding between years (e.g.
reprograms $15 million in 5309 Small Starts funds from FY12 to FY11 for the Van Ness
Bus Rapid Transit project);

Updates the air quality exemption codes for 14 projects to reflect the project descriptions;
Splits a portion of the SR1-19th Avenue Streetscape Improvements (SF-070025) project
to create a locally funded project; and

e Updates four Caltrans managed grouped listings: High Risk Rural Roads, Highway Safety
Improvement Program, SHOPP Mobility program, and SHOPP Collision Reduction
program.

MTC relies on the State’s federal programming capacity in the amount of $668,000 for the
Earmark funding programmed through this administrative modification. Changes made with this
revision do not affect the air quality conformity. The revision was approved by the deputy
executive director on July 7, 2011 and final Caltrans approval was received on July 8, 2011.

Revision 11-09 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
July 13, 2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on July 27, 2011. Amendment 11-09 does
not make any changes to project listings in the TIP. Rather it makes the following changes:

e Expands the delegated signatory authority of the Executive Director and Deputy Directors
for approving TIP administrative modifications to include approval of administrative
modifications to the Federal Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (FSTIP).

e Updates reference to the latest Public Participation Plan approved by MTC on December
15, 2011(Appendix A-4 of the adopted 2011 TIP).

e Revises the 2011 TIP revision process and procedures (Appendix A-33 of the adopted 2011
TIP) to include provisions of the updated public participation plan and incorporate the
FSTIP/TIP administrative modifications and Amendment procedures recently revised by
FHWA and FTA, including the following changes:

e Revises the amount a project may be changed as an administrative modification from
the current threshold of the lesser of 25% or $5 million, to the lesser of 40% or $10
million;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 6 of 16

e Allows the programming of the Preliminary Engineering (PE) phase as an administrative
modification if Right of Way or Construction is already programmed in the TIP;

e Allows the reprogramming of an FTA funded project from the Prior TIP into the
current TIP as an administrative modification;

e Allows the addition or deletion of a project from a grouped project listing provided
the funding amounts are within the threshold of the lesser of 40% or $10 million.

e Allows the description of a project in a grouped project listing to be changed as an
administrative modification as long as such change does not conflict with the
approved environmental document.

The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on August 17, 2011.

Revision 11-10 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
July 13,2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on July 27,2011. Amendment 11-10
makes revisions to 34 projects with a net increase in funding of $52 million. Among other
changes, the revision:

e Updates the funding plan and schedule for the San Jose International Airport People
Mover (SCL090019) to remove $50.4 million in RTIP funding and $402 million in
Santa Clara County Sales Tax Measure funds and moves the project to later years;

e Updates the funding plan for the BART to Silicon Valley - Warm Springs to
Berryessa extension (SCL110005) to replace $50.4 million in Santa Clara Sales Tax
Measure funds with $50.4 million in RTIP funding redirected from the San Jose
People Mover (SCL090019) by the California Transportation Commission (CTC);

e Updates the funding plans of SFMTA’s Third St. LRT Phase 2 — New Central
Subway and AC Transit’s Enhanced Bus — Telegraph/International/East 14th Street to
program $35 million in FY11 5309 New Starts and Small Starts funding in place of
existing long range plan funds with no change to the total project cost;

e Updates the funding plans of the SF Ferry Terminal/Berthing Facilities project
(MTC050029) to add $16 million in Proposition 1B funds;

e Adds approximately $16 million in local funds to the US 101/Broadway Interchange
Reconstruction project (SM-050028);

e Amends 11 new exempt projects into the TIP using $3.9 million in STP funding, $2.6
million in IIP funding, $2.5 million in CMAQ funding, $117,000 in HPP earmark
funding, $1.2 million in local funding, and $52,000 in FEMA funding;

e Adds four projects in Contra Costa County using MTC’s Safe Routes to School
CMAQ funds;

e Updates two Caltrans managed Group Listings: SRTS Safety Improvements and
SHOPP Pavement Resurfacing;

e Deletes the Travis AFB: North Gate Improvements project (SOL070048) because the
funds were redirected to other projects.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval for this amendment was received on
September 8, 2011 and final federal approval was received on September 15, 2011.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 7 of 16

Reyvision 11-11 is an administrative modification that revises 15 projects with a net increase
in funding of $650,402. Among other changes, this revision:
e Updates the funding plan of the Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program
(NMTPP) for Marin County to add in $398,902 in NMTPP earmark funds;
e Updates the air quality exemption codes for seven projects to reflect the project
descriptions as approved by the Air Quality Conformity Task Force on July 28, 2011;
e Updates grouped listings for the Jobs Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) Small
Urbanized Area and Rural Area Program to add $400,000 in JARC funds and reduce
Other Local funds by $148,500, and to include a new back-up list.
The administrative modification is financially constrained and MTC relies on the State’s federal
programming capacity in the amount of $1.5 million for the Earmark funds and $400,000 in
JARC funds programmed through this administrative modification. Changes made with this
revision do not affect the air quality conformity. The revision was approved by the deputy
executive director on August 4, 2011 and final Caltrans approval was received on August 8,
2011.

Revision 11-12 is an administrative modification that revises 22 projects with a net increase in
funding of $2.8 million. Among other changes, this revision:

e Programs $10.5 million in federal discretionary funding to update the funding plans of
five projects: Napa Valley Vine Trail — Design Segments (NAP110014); I-680 Auxiliary
Lanes (CC-030005); SR 82 — El Camino Real Grand Boulevard Initiative (SM-050051);
GGBHTD - Replacement of Ferry Propulsion Systems (MRN090025); and Ferry Service
— Berkeley/Albany (MTC050027);

e Updates the funding plans of all Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Programs (NMTPP)
funded projects in the TIP to reflect actual obligations and removes $2.6 million from the
NMTPP for Marin County listing (MRN050033) as these funds are already included in
the individual listing for the Cal-Park Hill Tunnel project (MRN030003); and

e Shifts the second phase of the Walnut Creek: Ygnacio Valley Road Ped/Bike Trail project
(CC-050031) to a new, individually listed project (CC-110054).

The administrative modification is financially constrained and MTC relies on the State’s federal
programming capacity in the amount of $10.5 million for federal discretionary funds
programmed through this administrative modification. Changes made with this revision do not
affect the air quality conformity. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy
executive director on September 1, 2011.

Revision 11-13 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
September 14, 2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on September 28, 2011. This
amendment revises 15 projects with a net increase in funding of $68.3 million. Among other
changes, the revision:
e Updates the funding plan of the TIP to add approximately $13.5 million in federal
discretionary revenues;
e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of three Caltrans managed Grouped
Listings:



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 8 of 16

o Safety Improvements (Highway Safety Improvement Program) (REG070009):
splits out $900,000 in HSIP funds to the individually listed project, Highway 9
Safety Improvements project (SCL070050).

o Emergency Repair — SHOPP Emergency Response (REG070001): updates the
back-up list and adds in $29.2 million in programming.

o Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction — SHOPP (REG110025): updates the
back-up list and adds in $11.6 million in programming.

e Programs $3 million in federal discretionary funds to amend in two new projects (Caltrain
Transit Asset Management System [REG110025] and San Pablo Bay NWR Access Road
in Petaluma [SON110030]) and updates the funding plan of the Napa Valley Vine Trail
Design and Construction project NAP110014);

Amends in one new project using $500,000 in CMAQ - TLC funds (Moraga Way
Streetscape Improvements [CC-110055]) and updates the scopes and funding plans of

two other CMAQ funded projects (South Hayward BART Area/Dixon Street Streetscape

[ALA110035] and Local Government EV Fleet Program [REG110013]); and Archives

the Sunnyvale/Evelyn Avenue/Maria Lane Overlay project from the TIP as the project has

been completed and is open to traffic.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality
conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received
on October 19, 2011 and final federal approval was received on November 10, 2011.

Revision 11-14 is an administrative modification that revises 33 projects with a net increase in
funding of $5.7 million. Among other changes, this revision:

Updates the funding plans of 17 STP/CMAQ funded projects to reconcile with actual
obligations and updated project schedules;

Revises the Air Quality Conformity Exemption descriptions of 9 projects in
concurrence with Air Quality Conformity Task Force item 3d on September 22, 2011, 1
project in concurrence with Task Force item 1b on August 25, 2011 and 1 project in
concurrence with Task Force item 2b on March 7, 2011;

Updates the funding plans of four Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program funded
projects to reflect actual costs; and

Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the FTA Non-Urbanized Formula
Program grouped listing [VAR030002] to add $68,812 in FTA 5311(f) funds and
$56,361 in local funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
federal programming capacity in the amount of $670,000 for Earmark and FTA 5311(f) funds
programmed through this administrative modification. Changes made with this revision do not
affect the air quality conformity. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy
executive director on October 14, 2011.

Revision 11-15 is an administrative modification that revises 81 projects with a net increase in
funding of $112.7 million. Among other changes, this revision:



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 9 of 16

Updates the funding plans of 40 projects to reflect changes to the Transit Capital
Priorities Program, programming $99.6 million in FTA Section 5307 funds and $45.3
million in FTA Section 5309 Fixed-Guideway funds;

Updates the funding plans of 9 individually listed projects funded through Caltrans’
Highway Bridge Program;

Updates the funding plans and back up listings of four grouped listings (SHOPP
Collision Reduction [MTC050011], SHOPP Emergency Response [REG070001],
SHOPP Mandates [VAR991003], and FTA Non-Urbanized Formula Program
[VAR030002]);

Updates the project sponsor and implementing agency for ten Benicia Breeze and
seven Vallejo Transit projects to reflect the consolidation of these two agencies to form
Solano County Transit (Soltrans);

Transfers $500,000 in CMAQ funds from the Moraga Way Streetscape Improvements
project (CC-110055) to the Richmond — Nevin Ave. Bicycle and Pedestrian
Improvements and Streetscape project (CC-110007); and
Updates the funding plan to the Sonoma County portion of the US 101 Marin/Sonoma
Narrows project to reflect the programming of $45 million in Proposition 1B — CMIA
funds, $1.9 million in Proposition 1B — SLPP funds and $8.7 million in local sales tax
funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $19,080,500 for SHOPP funding and $300,000 in FTA
5311(f) funds programmed through this administrative modification. Changes made with this
revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint
requirements. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on
November 21, 2011.

Revision 11-16 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
November 9, 2011 and approved by the MTC Commission on November 16, 2011. This
amendment revises 69 projects with a net increase in funding of $281.5 million. Among other
changes, the revision:

Updates the funding plan of the TIP to add approximately $24.5 million in FTA
discretionary Grant Revenues;

Updates the funding plans of 14 projects and adds 17 new exempt projects into the TIP
with a $161 million total increase in FTA programming to reflect changes to the Transit
Capital Priorities Program,;

Archives 10 projects as they have been completed;

Transfers $600,000 in CMAQ funds to Santa Rosa City Bus’s Automated Vehicle
Location System (SON090007) from the Green My Ride TDM Program (SON110005)
and deletes the project as it will not be going forward;

Amends four new exempt projects into the TIP (Santa Clara County: Isabel Bridge
Replacement [SCL110108] using $4.5 million in HBP funds; San Rafael: Sidewalk along
East Francisco Blvd [MRN110029] using $1.5 million in NMTPP funds; San Jose: Road
Rehab and Pedestrian Facilities [SCL110107] using $15 million in local funds; and



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 10 of 16

Environmental Study for ACE Alignment [ALA110086] using $300,000 in HSR 1103(f)
funds);

e Amends one new grouped listings into the TIP (New Freedom FY10 & FY11 Large UA
[REG110026]);

e Splits FY2009 5310 and local funds from the Elderly & Persons with Disability Program
(VARO030001) to create a new listing Elderly & Persons with Disability Program
(REG110027), adds $5.2 million in FY2011 5310 funds to the new listing, and archives
the previous listing;

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of two Caltrans Managed Grouped
Listings (the Safe Routes to School Program [REG090001] to add $11.8 million and the
Highway Bridge Program (VAR991007) to add $45.6 million; and

e Updates the funding plans of five individually-listed projects funded with Highway
Bridge Program funds (including deleting the individually listed Doherty Drive Bridge
Replacement Project [MRIN110001] to combine it with the Highway Bridge Program
Grouped Listing).

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on November 30, 2011 and
final federal approval was received on December 7, 2011.

Revision 11-17 is an administrative modification that revises 17 projects with a net increase in
funding of $16.7 million. Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of six FTA funded projects to program $3.5 million in 5307
funds, $4.1 million in 5309 State of Good Repair funds, and $1.2 million in 5339
Alternatives Analysis funds;

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of two Caltrans managed grouped listings
(SHOPP Mobility Program [MTC050006] and SHOPP Collision Reduction
[MTCO050011});

e Updates the back-up listings of two grouped listings (ARRA —FTA 5311 [REG090010]
and FTA Non-Urbanized Formula Program [VAR030002]) to reflect the consolidation of
Vallejo Transit and Benicia Breeze to form Solano County Transit (SolTrans) with no
change in the cost of the individual projects or the overall grouped listings; and

e Clarifies the project description of the eFleet: Carsharing Electrified project
(REG110012) to include the installation of chargers.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $5.4 million for SHOPP funding and $1.2 million in
FTA 5339 Alternative Analysis funds programmed through this administrative modification.
Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity. The revision was
approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on January 9, 2012.

Revision 11-18 is an administrative modification that revises 9 projects with a net increase in
funding of $15.9 million. Among other changes, this revision:
e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of the Pavement Resurfacing/
Rehabilitation on the State Highway System — Highway Maintenance (REG090058), the



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 11 of 16

US 206 Recreational Trail Grants Program (REG070014), and the FTA 5311 Non-
Urbanized Formula Program (VAR030002) to reflect new programming;
e Updates the back-up listing of the JARC FY09-FY10 Large Urbanized Area to reprogram
funds between projects with no change in the cost of the overall grouped listing;
e Reprograms $2.94 million in RIP funds between phases and program years for the Marin
County portion of the US 101 HOV Lanes — Marin-Sonoma Narrows project; and
e Transfers $1.65 million in FTA 5309 Fixed Guideway and local matching funds from
Caltrain’s Systemwide Track Rehab and Related Structures project (SM-03006B) to
Caltrain’s Signal/ Communication Rehabilitation and Upgrades project (SM-050041).
The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $345,000 for US 206 Recreational Trails Grant funds
and $10,139,000 for State STP — Highway Maintenance funds programmed through this
administrative modification. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality
conformity. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on
February 2, 2012.

Revision 11-19 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
January 11, 2012 and approved by the MTC Commission on January 25, 2012. This amendment
revises 67 projects with a net increase in funding of $166.2 million. Among other changes, the
revision:

e Updates the funding plans of three transit projects and adds six new exempt transit
projects into the TIP with $12 million in FTA State of Good Repair funds and $3.5
million in FTA Bus Livability funds;

e Archives 35 projects as they have been completed;

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of two Caltrans Managed Grouped
Listings: SHOPP Emergency Response [REG070001] to add $71.7 million and SHOPP
Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction [VAR991005] to add $15.9 million;

e Deletes two projects from the TIP: East Leland Park and Ride Lot [CC-070061] and
Caltrans: I-280 / I-380 Interchange Local Access Improvements [SM-991118];

e Amends four new exempt transit projects into the TIP funded with a total of $695,171 in
FY11-2012 FTA 5307 funds and one new exempt bike project funded with $649,000 in
RIP-TE funds;

e Updates the funding plan of 511 Traveler Information to add in $41.6 million in Other
Local funds; and

e Updates the funding plan of the AC Transit: Preventive Maintenance Program to add in
$10 million in FTA 5307 funds.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on February 9, 2012 and final
federal approval was received on March 2, 2012.

Revision 11-20 is an administrative modification that revises three projects with a net decrease in
funding of $80,480. The revision updates the scope and funding plan of the BART - Warm
Springs to Berryessa Extension to reprogram $100 million in FTA 5309 funds from FY2015 to
FY2014; splits out Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) structure replacement and UPRR realignment



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 12 of 16

elements along with $43.8 million in Local funds to the newly created Mission, Warren, Freight
Rail Relocation project; and updates the scope and funding plan of the Caltrans sponsored I-
880/SR 262 Interchange and HOV lanes project to split out the widening of Mission Blvd. and
the Warren Avenue grade separation along with $43.3 million in local funds and $4.2 million in
FY12 Earmark funds to the newly created Mission, Warren, Freight Rail Relocation project.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $100 million for FTA 5309 funds programmed through
this administrative modification. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality
conformity. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on
March 6, 2012.

Revision 11-21 is an administrative modification that revises 43 projects with a net increase in
funding of $21.3 million. Among other changes, this revision:

e Adds $17.5 million in Proposition 1B — PTMISEA funds to the BART Train Control
Renovation project (BRT030004) as part of a funding agreement between BART,
SFMTA, and AC Transit and transfers $8 million in FTA Section 5309 Fixed Guideway
funds and $2 million in local matching funds to two projects (BART: Traction Power
System Renovation [BRT030005] and BART: Rail, Way and Structure Program
[BRT97100B]);

o Splits out a majority of the Contra Costa County sponsored SR239 Construction project
(CC-070019) to the Contra Costa Transportation Authority sponsored SR239 — New State
Highway project (CC-110066) with the original listing retaining only the planning study;

e Splits out the streetscape, repaving, and bike lane elements along with $5.3 million in
local funds from SFMTA’s Second Street Streetscape project (SF-110008) to the new
Second Street Streetscape Phase 2 — Streetscape project (SF-110033);

e Updates the funding plan of the US 101 Doyle Drive Replacement project (SF-991030) to
add $10 million in local funds;

e Transfers funds and project segments among three of Solano Transportation Authority’s
Jepson Parkway projects (SOL110003, SOL110005, and SOL110006) without changing
the overall scope or funding amounts of the combined projects;

e Updates the funding plans of nine projects to identify committed fund sources in place of
other local funds; and

e Updates the back-up listings for two grouped listings: SHOPP Mobility Program
(MTC050006) and SHOPP Minor Program (REG090072) and updates the funding plan
for the SHOPP Minor listing.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $3.6 million in FTA Section 5309 Discretionary funding,
$3.3 million in federal High Priority Project funding, and $17.5 million in Proposition 1B
PTMISEA funding. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on March 15, 2012.

Revision 11-22 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
March 7, 2012 and approved by the MTC Commission on March 28, 2012. This amendment



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 13 of 16

revises 100 projects with a net increase in funding of $13.3 million. Among other changes, the
revision:

Archives 52 projects from the TIP as they have been completed;

Deletes four projects from the TIP: two duplicate projects and two projects because the
funding has been redirected to other projects;

Amends seven new exempt projects into the TIP (AC Transit: Procure (23) 60'
Articulated Buses using $16.6 million in Proposition 1B funds; AC Transit: Procure (37)
40' Urban Transit Buses using $13.6 million in Proposition 1B funds; AC Transit:
Procure (30) 40' Suburban Buses using $11.3 million in Proposition 1B funds; LAVTA -
East Bay Radio Communication System Hookup using $512,000 in FTA 5307 funds;
Capital Improvements for Muir Woods Shuttle using $1.1 million in FTA 5320 funds;
Parking Pricing Regional Analysis with $700,000 in Local funds and Stewarts Point
Rancheria EV Pilot Program with $367,000 in regional exchange funds);

Amends one new grouped listing into the TIP (GL: FY 10 Mobility Management & Job
Access [REG110028]) with 846,000 in Other Local funds;

Updates the funding plan of the Freeway Performance Initiative to add in $66 million in
Other Local funds;

Updates the funding plan of the Incident Management Program to add in $17.9 million in
Other Local funds;

Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Caltrans Managed Grouped Listings
for Highway Maintenance (REG090058) to add $12.3 million; and

Updates funding plans of 12 regional planning activities projects to add in $37.4 million
in Other Local funds and $7.6 million in STIP funds

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on April 17, 2012 and final
federal approval was received on May 1, 2012.

Revisions 11-23 is an administrative modification that revises 51 projects with a net increase in
funding of $26 million. Among other changes, this revision:

Updates the funding plans of 14 projects to reflect 2012 STIP requests;

Updates the funding plans and project information on six individually listed projects
funded through the Highway Bridge Program including splitting out eight project
elements and $33 million from the Highway Bridge Program grouped listing
(VAR991007) to the individually listed Yerba Buena Island (YBI) Ramp Improvements
project (SF-070027)

Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of five Caltrans managed grouped listings to
reflect the latest information from Caltrans (GL: Bridge Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction -
Highway Bridge Program [VAR991007]; GL: Pavement Resurfacing/Rehabilitation —
SHOPP roadway Preservation [MTC050009]; GL: Safety Improvements — SHOPP
Collision Reduction [MTC050011]; GL: Emergency Repair — SHOPP Emergency
Response [REG070001]; and GL: Bridge Rehab and Reconstruction — SHOPP
[VAR991005]) to reflect the latest information from Caltrans; and



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 14 of 16

e Updates the funding plans of three Proposition 1B CMIA funded projects to reflect the
latest CTC actions.
The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $9.5 million in SHOPP funding, $282,000 in federal
High Priority Project funding, and $43.6 million in Proposition 1B funding. Changes made with
this revision do not affect the air quality conformity. The revision was approved into the FSTIP
by the deputy executive director on May 1, 2012.

Revision 11-24 is an administrative modification that revises 86 projects with a net decrease in
funding of $23.5 million. Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of five STIP funded projects, two Proposition 1B CMIA
funded projects and one Proposition 1B SLPP funded project to reflect CTC actions;

e Updates the Air Quality Descriptions of 10 projects in concurrence with Air Quality
Conformity Task Force actions;

e Updates the Sponsor and Implementing Agency information on 27 projects to reflect the
consolidation of ACTIA and ACCMA into ACTC;

e Updates the funding plans of 13 Regional Planning Activity projects to reflect the
programming of STP funds;

e Updates the funding plan of the SF Muni Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 - New Central
Subway project to change the fund source for $85 million in RTP-LRP funds in FY 2015
to FTA New Starts funds in FY 2012 and revise $251.3 million in RTP-LRP funding to
Prop-1A ($61.3 million), Prop-1B ($126 million) and local funds ($64 million). The total
project cost for the project does not change; and

e Updates the funding plans and back up listings of three grouped listings (GL: Pavement
Resurfacing and Rehabilitation for the SHS — Highway Maintenance [REG090058]; GL:
FY10 JARC Mobility Management [REG110028]; and GL: Safety Improvements —
SHOPP Mobility Program [MTC050006] including splitting out six projects along with
$42.8 million to REG090003).

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $85 million in 5309 funds, $9.5 million in SHOPP
funding, $282,000 in federal High Priority Project funding, and $58.2 million in Proposition 1B
funding. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity. The revision
was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on June 1, 2012.

Revision 11-25 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
May 9, 2012 and scheduled for approval by the MTC Commission on May 23, 2012. This
amendment revises 88 projects with a net increase in funding of $13.5 million. Among other
changes, the revision:
e Archives 14 projects from the TIP as they have been completed;
e Deletes eight projects from the TIP because the funding has been redirected to other
projects;
e Amends four new CMAQ funded Transit Performance Initiative projects into the TIP
(AC Transit: Line 51 Corridor using $10.5 million; SFMTA: Mission Mobility
Maximization using $7 million; SFMTA: N-Judah Mobility Maximization using $3.8



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 15 of 16

million; and VTA: Light Rail Transit Signal Priority Improvement using $1.6 million;)
and updates the funding plan of the VTA: Stevens Creek Bus Rapid Transit project to add
$712,888 in CMAQ funds from the Transit Performance Initiative Program;

Amends in five new transit capital maintenance projects using FTA 5307 funds;
Amends three new grouped listing into the TIP (GL: JARC FY10-FY12 Small UA &
Rural; GL: JARC FY11-FY12 Large UA; and GL: New Freedom FY10-FY12 Small &
Rural) totaling $15.2 million;

Amends 12 new exempt projects funded with STIP funds based on the 2012 STIP;
Amends in two new exempt projects in San Francisco using $1.4 million in Value Pricing
Program Project (VPPP) funds (Linked Priced Electric Bikesharing) and San Francisco
Value Pricing and Regulation Study);

Amends in the San Anselmo - Center Blvd Bridge Replacement project funded with $5.1
million in Highway Bridge Program funds; '

Amends in the Caltrain Positive Train Control project funded with $6.7 million in
Proposition 1B funds and $20.8 million in Sales Tax measure and Other Local funds;
Updates the funding plan of the Alameda County Safe Routes to School project to
transfer $200,000 in STP funds and $420,000 in CMAQ funds to the new ACE:
Preventive Maintenance project and adds a new Alameda County SR2S- Local project
funded with $1.2 million in Sales Tax funds;

Updates the funding plans and scope for four National Park Service projects to show full
project funding and to expand the projects to all National Park Service areas;

Updates the funding plan of I-280/Route 1 Interchange Safety Improvements project to
reduce scope and cost by $63.8 million; and

Updates the funding plan of the Hayward Shop and Yard Expansion project to add in $75
million in Sales Tax Measure funds and remove $37.9 million in Other Local funds.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval was received on July 6, 2012 and final
federal approval was received on July 10, 2012.

Revisions 11-26 and 11-27 are pending administrative modifications.

Revision 11-28 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
September 12, 2012 and scheduled for approval by the MTC Commission on September 26,
2012. This amendment revises 59 projects with a net increase in funding of $795.7 million.
Among other changes, the revision:

Updates the funding plan of the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge project to add in
$40.6 million in State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) facilities to
reconstruct maintenance facilities;

Updates the funding plan of the State Route 1 Devils Slide Bypass project to add in $182
million in FY 2012 Emergency Relief funds;

Adds the San Francisco Bay Bridge Gateway Park project to the TIP with $30 million
Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds, $17 million Bridge toll funds, $6 million



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3975, Revised
Page 16 of 16

other local funds, and $84 million long-range plan (RTP-LRP) funds totaling $137
million;

e Updates the funding plan of the Caltrain Express: Phase 2 project to reprogram all long
range plan (RTP-LRP) funds to FY17, remove all Other Federal funds, and scope as it is
part of the Caltrain Positive Train Control project;

e Updates the funding plan of the Caltrain Positive Train Control Project;

e Amends the funding plan of the Doyle Drive project to reflect the allocation of $81.2
million in State Highway Account funds;

¢ Updates the funding plan of the Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals (OHIT) project to
clarify scope, add in $15 million in TIGER funds and revises the fund source of $242.1
million from Other Local funds to in Prop-1B-TCIF funds;

e Amends in the Oakley to Port Chicago, Track Segment 3, Phase 2 project with $20.5
million in Interregional Improvement Program funds;

¢ Amends in the following six exempt projects: 1) Samtrans - Replace 62 1998 Gillig
Buses totaling $36 million; 2) Climate Initiatives Program totaling 19.2 million;3)
Vacaville Transit - Curb Ramps totaling $50,000;4) San Leandro BART - Transit Access
Improvements totaling $3.9 million;5)Regional Real-Time Transit Information at BART;
and 6) VTA - Together We Ride One-Call/One-Click project totaling $2.1 million;

e Deletes four duplicate projects from the TIP; and

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of eight Caltrans managed grouped listings
to reflect the latest information from Caltrans and splits out the programming for fiscal
years 2013 onwards to form new listings, per Caltrans’ request, with a net increase in
SHOPP programming of $254.4 million. The grouped listings are as follows —

o GL: Safety Improvements — Highway Safety Improvement Program (REG070009,

VAR110007);

o GL: Safety Improvements — Safe Routes to School Program (REG090001,
VAR110012);

o GL: Pavement Resurfacing/Rehabilitation —- SHOPP Roadway Preservation
(MTC050009, VAR110003);

o GL: Safety Improvements — SHOPP Collision Reduction (MTC050011,
VAR110004);

o GL: Emergency Repair — SHOPP Emergency Response [REG070001,
VAR110005];

o GL: Safety Improvements - SHOPP Mandates [VAR991003, VAR110042]; and
o GL: Pavement Resurfacing and Rehabilitation for the SHS — Highway
Maintenance [REG090058, VAR110031].
Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements. Caltrans approval is expected in early October 2012 and
final federal approval is expected in November 2012.



210z ‘61 Jequeydeg

¥ Jo | obed

uoIssiwoy uopepodsuel] ueyjodonop +w

%6°L-

%¥'S9-

%00

%¥'LLL

%00

%L

%0°00}-

%00

%00

%00

%00

%1 8%~

%00

%9 ¥

%00

%00

%6°S1

000'268$-

000001 's$-

0$

000‘lee’es
0$

000'625$
000°0S2'2$-

0%

0$
0§

0$
evP'e6lL'oLs-
0$

28es've6'es-

0$

0%

00Z'99¢¥$

Spunj |e20] NOO SLAd

ul YZ68¢$ aAowel pue ZLAd4 01 GL A4 wolj spuny asoy) wesboudal ‘d418-g1-doid 0}
[B90] Woy spunj NOD Ul W6'L$ 10§ pue yiND-g| doid 0} |ed0] Wwoy spuny 13-NOD
ul NS #$ pue NOD ul WZ°21$ J0j @ounos ayy ebBueys oy ue|d Bujpuny ayj ajepdn

adoas Ajued pue | |°G$ Aq 1509 108loid |10} 3onpal 0 ueld Buipuny ayepdn

€1LAd 01 spuny aseyd NO O wesboisdal oy ue|d Buipuny pue adoos Aue|D

9L Ad 01 spuny d4iy

€LAd Ul W..6°L$ weiboidas pue spuny diyf NOO 9L Ad Ul WILZS'L$ PUB Spuny diy
3Sd SLAS UIMO0YS ‘sPunj diy AN GLAd Ul MO0ES Ul ppe o) ueid Buipuny ayepdn
adoos ayy Auero 0y uonduosep joafoid ayy eyepdn pue

Y3DIL 0} spun} d i1y ul WOL$ Jo} @ainos pury ay) abueys o) ued Buipuny eyy ayepdn
SPunj 8207 J8YIO UI MSOL$ PUB €L A Ul SpUn} dddA Ul MOZH$

u| ppe pue v1WN4S 0} Aouabe pes| eyepdn ‘Apns Bupued apnijour 0) adoos ayepdn

sjefoud pseAdiys Juiod siejunH pue juswenoidw uojepodsuel) meirieg
8y} ul papn|ou) ale s1S00 pue 8doos ay) asnesaq d|1 ey woy Josloid ajejeq

»SHOM Juswaned Dy, apnjou o} edoos j8lod auy syepdn

22Ad 01 NOD 2Ud Pue 0ZAd 01 3d zud ‘ZLAd 0}
NOD LuUd ‘€LAd 03 MOY Lud Aejap o) ueid Buipuny sy} ajepdn pue adoos josloid sy)
ul papnjoul Apealje sjuswaja 108foid ydwaxa Ayuelo o} uojduosap josfoid sy syepdn

€1Ad 01 GL A4 woyy aseyd NOD weiboida oy ueid Buipuny syepdn

LLAd 0} saseyd pAOYN pue NOO welboidas 0)
PuE spunj 3d €1A4 Ul 3001$ ppe o) ueid Buipuny ayy eyepdn pue adoas ay; ajepdn

Buipuny ur Wz'9L$ Yim Buofe ZL00L LYVA 03 speloud Bujobuo jno yids
aseyd MOY €1LA4 MBU B 0} NOD ZLAL WOl MgyL$
PUE NOD €1.Ad 0} NOD Z+Ad Woy 30914 weiboude) o} ueid Buipuny eyy sjepdn

Buipuny 1oafoud |iny moys o) eseyd 34 ey} ui ppe pue Wez$

Aq 1500 Josfoid sy} aonpay o) ueld Buipuny pue saue| 8xiq apnou; o} adoos eepdn
pAjg uligng uo Buoepnses

apnjout 0) uopduosap 108(oid ay) sjepdn pue HOOEE WO ¥/62$ O} @onpal pue
€1Ad 01 60AL WOl spuny 41 S-ueuneq NOD weisboidals 0y ueld Buypuny ayy ajepdn

MmalAlle] apnjou) 0} e pue uonpdudsap Joafoid ey} eyepdn pue €L A4 0}
2L Ad woy spunj d i S-}euue] NOD Ul M0y9$ welboidal o} ueid Guipuny ayy ayepdn

Buipund g
ainsealy xe| s8eg NOD €LA4 Ul 002 ww§ ut mc_uum £q dIL ey o1 josfoud sy ppy

(8 yuoN) o/ Hodity LOL SN

M@ pue ¥23
MIq S3UE| § 0} ¢ WY PY SPISPOOA UBPIM

Buiuapipy eAuQ uou )

syuawaaoiduwl] g1| 8pPIMAIUNOY 0B)ej UeS

sjuswanoldw|

Auoyiny uopeyodsuel |
Ajuno) ewouog

Auoyiny uopeyodsues ]
Ajunog osjep ueg

ANQ Jsys04

OVvOD o ueg

uonepodsuel) Aeg uoissiy 18 4SON AUnod/AID 0osiouelq ueg

Buioud Bupped umojumo( 48

sjuswanoidw) jles] Aeg Aepp obien

$S8800Y pad
9 Aemay|lg peouBYUT J95.)S OpPUBLLISY UBS

Bujuapip Aemssaidxy sewo] ueg

uoneyqeysy
HaA|nND xog Aemssaidx] sewo] ueg

abpug ‘pad Aemssaidxg uspewy

S1YS - sjuswaaoidw) Ajejes o

weuboid
10|ld "dsuelj pazuojow-uUoN - ojijesnes

welo
0} o|qelq ‘sjuswaAciduw} pieAs|nog OJeAON

"yu3a
Pad/ayig J0pwIoD uonels 18vg ungng 3

dwpympls

malnle J/As|le ACIISED/PUBIYSY/PUBIALIBYD
aAY

WosL/pAlg %zm%w: ns £$ m -G8l ¥S

(V.LWAS) Aousby "suel|
[edpiunpy oosioueld ueg

00SIOUBI UBS JO Hod

8SOf* ueg

Ano) ese|) ejueg
Auno) eie|) eueg
9so[* ueg

suelen

ojllesneg

OJeAON

uiang

Auno) epswely

olpuea ueg

S00060NOS

1 1L0060-NS

S00060-WS

¢00020-Ws

€000t L-4S

0%00.0-4S

1100£0-4S

€€00L1108

4200011108

2000607108

6€0050710S

10006093y

CLO0ZONYW

9000L0NYW

2¢800S0V1vY

SE£00S0V 1V

Nooomo<4<

§v omcm;o
Buipundy

%) obuetD
Buipuny

abueyn jo uonduosa(

awe josloid

Josuodg

ardL

8¢-110¢

Aewwng uoisinay dil

Y ey _—



2102 ‘6l Joqueydeag ¥ Jo ¢ obed uoIssiLWoY uonepodsuel] uepjodonapy sw

Aejop s|npayos 0} anp
sieoA apisino UsEMIBG MOY PUB NOD PUB 9L A4 0} £LAS Woyy eseyd ANT ‘9LAd

0} 1L A4 Woy eseyd 34 weiboidses pue 4|y 0} swes ey ul W1 Ly"Z$ 40} 80In0s puny Ajuoyiny uonepodsuel |
Y AA 000°'685%- ay) abueyo pue spuny [e00] AN £LAd Ul ME68G$ @Aowsl o} ued Buipuny sy sjepdn 26 91y Jeau suopelado |oL SN aAcidw| Aunod oaley uegs  $L0060-NS
Auoyiny uonepodsues |
%S'8 199'60.°18$ uogoe 910 Jed spun} VHS Ul NL8$ ppe o3 ueld Buipuny s1epdn wawsoe|day aAuqg akoqd LOL SN Aunog oosioueij ueg  0£01L66-4S
[eso] (VLA
J8Yj0 0} Spuny 41y 1o} 824n0S puny ay) abueys pue | A4 0} 9L A4 woly aseyd NOD aAy  Ajuoyiny uonepodsuel)
%00 0% weJBoudas ‘gL A4 0) saseyd 38d pue AN weiboiday 03 ueld Buipuny ey s1epdn EPIIYIBN O 088-| :saueT ssaidx3] JE€Z HS Kallep eield elues 80001 1L10S
‘Juei
% b~ 000'29v'62$- Buipuny ur WG'62$ WM Buofe LE00L LYVA 03 s1oefoud Buiobuo jno ydg AemybiH - SHS qeyay/HNSey JWAJ 1O suened 85006093
Buipuny ut g1 2§ UM
Buoje 20001 L¥VA 03 soefosd Bujobuo Jno Jiids pue sueljeD WO UOCHBULLIO| 1S3)e| Boid yuswanoidw)
%0°6€- ov.'v08'12$- * 8y syal 0} Bupsy| padnoib ayy eyepdn pue Wel$ ppe o} ueld Buipuny ey ejepdn fisjes AemybiH - ndwy Aejes 19 suened 6000093y
asuodsay
%€'6¢- 000'9.5'661$- Buipunj ul WY'661$ Wim Buole GO00L LYVA 03 stosfoud ButoBuo jno yidg  Aousbiswg JOHS - Jleday AsusbBiows 19 suened 10002093y
70001 L¥VA OV NE'LLL$ Uam Buole sjoeloid Buiobuo uoponpsy
%S'6 - 000'29Z°1L1$- Ino y|ds ‘suesjed woiy uojeurIoul Jsale| ayj osyes o) Bunsy padnoib ayy eyepdn UoIslijod ddOHS - ‘mdwi| Ajajes 1o suened  L100S0OLWN
‘ASald Aempeoy
%0°8" 000'220'604$- Buipuny u; W60 1$ Uim Buoie 0001 LYVA 03 spafoid ButoBuo yno yids ddOHS - qeyay/ Hnsay juswared 119 suened  6000500.LW
{(010v) uoissjwwo)
aseyd uonepodsues|
%10 000'00Z$ Buideospuen 10} spuny (2007 JBYIO Ul MO0Z$ Ul ppe 03 ueld Buipuny sjepdny |BUIJ AOH ES BpPaWelY - 8pEID [OUNS 089-| Aunog epswely  ¥80L66VIV
uoISsIWwWoD
spunj dy1-d 1y ul uoljiw yg¢ pue spuny aBpug ui /1§ 'spuny [eao uopepodsuel
%o~ 000'ZLL 2818 JaUl0 Ul N9$ ‘sPunj dILS Ul WOES Yum Yed Aemalen g904S 4o} 1oeloid mau ppy yed Aemeales ag04S uejjodonoy  $OLOLLYIVY
WG'1$ Aq aseyd MOY 9onpaJ pue a|npayas Juaund ey} 1oayal 0} ued Buipuny day Buissoiolenp

000°005'1$- sjepdn "sainyes) abpuq [einjoayyole pue Bujdeospue; spnjou; 0} edoos ajepdn pue abueyoJLlU| PAIE BULBIN/O8S-| olpuesues  ZLOOBOVIV

o 431ty

uolssIwuwoD
spuny |es07 JayiO ul uoneuodsuel)
%~ L€G'202'6L$ WZ'Z$ Pue spunj DYND Ul NZL$ UM dIL 8y ol wesBoud Jdwexe meu e ul puswy weiboid seAneniu) ejewd ueyjodonsy  9£00L 1IN
spunj V3ISIWLd g1 doid pue 2207 JaYi0 ‘spun} dd1s g1 doid
%8 0¥S 182'169'202$ ‘spuny v}, doid ‘spunj vd yim Buipuny 1efoid jiny moys oy ueld Buipuny ey sjepdn WajsAG |04U0D URI] 8ARISOd UleseD uenEed  0£00kL LOIY
¥LAd 0 J101-g1-doid ut W1L'Z1es
000'v06'Z$ (LIHO) sleuluua] [epouusiu} JogieH JaNO puepep joHod  9Z00BOVIV
LR [eupjbey iwieysA

SUeJ}|e) WOl UojeULIojU|
1seje| oy} Joayas 0} Bupsy dn-yoeq pue ued Buipuny eyy syepdn pue Buipuny ul

%~ ery'6L9'9LS WZ'91$ ynm Buore Bupsy padnob siu 0} L000609DTY woy sjosfoud BuioBuo jno yids SLYS - sjuawanoidwi Agjes 11O suened  Z100LLHVA
(%) ebueyp  ($) ebueyn
Buipund Buipun_y abuey) jo uonduosaq awe Josloid Josuodg aldil
82-110¢

Aewwing UoISIASY dIL
e T T e e e e ey ey e e ey



2102 ‘6l Jequieides ¥ jo ¢ abey uoissiwwo)) uoneuodsuel] ueyjodonapy Q

juswdinby  Ayjuoyiny uoneuodsuel |

%0052 000'0€L$ SPun} Y34 NOD €LAd Ul Y0EL$ ppe 0 ueld Bulpuny sy eyepdn UOHEDIUNWWOY 3OIYAA 8nusAsY V13M fousbiews sslepy  1Z0OLLOTY
spuny [4
%~ 000'005°02$ dILS NOO ¥LAd Ul WG'02$ Buisn di 1 ey} ojul Joafoud ydwexa-uou meu e puawry  eseyd ‘g ‘Beg yoeuy ‘oBeoiyd pod o3 Aspeo suejed  1800LL-00
. (€ eseyd)
%0°00L- 000°00Z'¥1$- #000€£0-093 Jo aleo|idnp e s| 3l se di1 8y} woy 108foid aj8jeq uonelg {BpouLISiU| ZaulLep 10ngsuod ZsupieN  910060-00
. (wsuea)
spunj sjuawaaocidwy V) 1ouysiq ysued ]
Yo~ 920'626'c$ g} doud u) W2'2$ pue spunj DYIND Ul WZ'L$ uim j0afoud 1dwaxe mau e u) puswy $S300Y JIsuel] - 1Mvd olpues ueg BJSOQ BjuOD Bpswely  GOLOLLVIV
Spunj 8207 J8YI0 NOD €LAd Ul M68Z$ Pue L0€G NOOD ELA UINGL'L$ uojssjluwod

LoY'Ery'Ls PP pue uopeuuojul Bujwweiboud 1saje; ay) 18yl o) ueid Buipuny ey sjepdn SaAROWCO0T [es8l PiINGeY :OUr'S Iley uinbeor ues 090060V TV

e

T e
uogdussap 1osfoid 0} S8RI|I0E) SDUBUSIUIBL JO UOHONIISUOIB
000'S9'0v$ Ppe pue spuny sanljived-ddOHS LA Ul W9'0v$ ppe o) ueid Buipuny ayy ajepdn

P T

8€0..6V TV

abpug Aeg puepeQ-oosioueiq ueg
i & - gﬂi S

et

s ‘suesjen

syoafoud Bujobuo jno d: ddOHS
000'806'65€$- woy uoneuLojul saje| 3y} Joajjas 03 Bups)| dn-yoeq pue ueid Buipuny ay; ejepdn - uoiPNASUCIaY pue qeysy abpug 19 suened  G00L66HVA
. sajepuei
%Z'ZL- 000'¥S€'0€$- Buipuny ur WGe"0€$ Yim Buole zpooL LYVA 0 s1osfoad Bujobuo jno yidg ddOHS - sjuswanoidw) Apjeg o - suened  €00L66NVA
suelj|ed wolj uonewlou) }saje|
au} Josyel 0y Bugsi| dn-yoeq pue ueid Buipuny ey} ayepdn pue Buipun) ul WE'65E$ ddOHS
%~ 000'895'68V$ uum Buore Bupsy padnoib sy 01 S00L66MYA Woyy s1oafoud BuioBuo jno yds - Uoianyisucosy pue qeysy abpug o suened  yp00L LYVA
sueljjed wolj uofjewnolul }saje;
8y} Joajal 0} Bugsy dn-xoeq pue ueid Buipuny sy eyepdn pue Bulpun} us WGE 0€$ sejepuepy
%o~ 000'¥5€'0€$ unm Buoje Bups)| padnoJb siy) 0} £001.66HVA Woy spsford Buiobuo jno ydg ddOHS - siuawanoidw) Aejeg O suened  zp00LLyuVA
Buipuny u ey
%o~ 000'29v'62$ WG'62$ Unm Buoje Bupsi) padnoib siyy 0} 85006093 woly sjoafoud Bujobuo jno yids KemybiH - SHS qeyay/unsay JwAad 19 suened  Le00LLYVA
sueJjjed wolj uonewlojul
1seje| 8y) Jos|ad 0} bupsi| dn-yoeq pue ueld Guipuny ayy syepdn pue Buipuny ) Boud yuawanoidw
%~ €0Y'06.'vES W8'L2$ Yum Buore Bupsi| padnoib syl 0} 60002093 woy sjoafoud Bujobuo o Jids Aejes AemybiH - ndw) Aeges 19 suenied  Z000LLYVA
sueJ)je Woyy uojeuIol Jseje|
ayj Joayes 0} Bugs)| dn-xoeq pue ueid Bujpuny sy) sjepdn pue Buipun) ui WO 661 asuodsay
%o 000'600'88+$ yum Buole Buysi| pednoB siyl 0} 0002093y woy spafoid BujoBuo jno yids  AousBisw ddOHS - Jieday Aouabiews 1o suenied  GOOOLLHVA
suelj|ed wol uojeulol jsaje|
ay) 108481 0} Bups) dn-oeq pue ueid Buipuny ey ayepdn pue Buipuny ul WE“ L2 1§ uononpay
Yo~ 000'228'522$ Yum Buole Bups)| padnoib sy 03 | LOOSODLIN woly sjosfoad Bujobuo jno yids uoisiljo) ddOHS - ‘nudw) Aejes o suenied  y000LLNVA
sueljed wolj uogewlopu;
1saje| ay) uo paseq Bups)| dn-yoeq pue ueid Buipuny ey ejepdn pue Buipuny ui ‘ASald Aempeoy
%o~ 000'€€2'061$ W601$ yum Buoje Bupsi| padnoib siy) 0) 000500 LN Woy syoafoud Bujobuo o Jids ddOHS - qeyay/ unsay Juswaied 119 suened  £000LLNVA
%95 662'220'Z81% spuny jayje) Aouabiawe ZL A4 Ul WzgL$ ul ppe o} ueld Buipuny ejepdn ssedAg splIg s|iAeQ | HS suened  €L06.6-WS
(%) obueyd () ebueyd
B (o] $9 e
Buipun-y Buipun abuey) jo uonduosaq awe josloid Josuodg aldiL
8¢-110¢

Aewwng uoisingy dil
f



2102 ‘6l Jequeidsg

{ Jo ¥ abed

uoissiwwo) uonenodsues] uepjodosnapy +w

666'000'v26% 811'0.9'G6.$ 116'12.'v6$ 000'000'21$ 228'.£8'L¥S$ 6LL'0LL'ZHLS ‘B)eQ
205'2€2'26€'v$ S¥5'0L8'v.E'81$ 181°895'094°€$ 000'000'21$ LL9'EV8'060'Z1$ 189'v0¥'901°c$ :pesodoud
€0G'L£2'891'C$ 19€'971'6.G'LL$ 019'9¥8°690'¢$ 0$ 6¥8'S00'6¥S L LS 806'€62'¥96'7$ Juaung
Auo diL 110z ejoL 820 [euoibay a)els |esopa4
Alewwing uoIsiney dil
8.1'0,9'66.% r@Buey) Buipund |e10|
"Spunj [e907 JOIO Ui H0L$ PUE SPUNy DYIND/ALS
Yo~ 000'05$ 8j9AD paiy L weiboid uopepodsuel] suldy Ul MOY$ Yim josfoud jdwexa uj puswy sdwey qng - ysuel] 8|IIABIBA allnedBA  £€00LL10S
spunj [ed07 JAWIO Ul W99'GZ$ ‘spuny g| doid €LAd {SNVHLYS) uIsia
%%~ £66'690'0€$ Ul N2 S$'SPUN) MOS 60€S LA Ul NGE'+$ Uim jo8loid idwaxe mau e uf puswy sasng BillS 8661 29 aoe|dey - suenwes jsuel] AUNoD Osjel UES  Z900LL-WS
{SNVHLAVS) ouisia
%000}~ 000'G12$- Bunsy padnosb Bupsixe auy jo ped ale spunj ey se diL oy woy joafoid ejejeq S9JOIYaA Uojsuedx3 S[eBUM-IPaY suel] Aunod osje ues 1000k L-NS
"£5006093Y Al
%0°001- oLy LLY'TS- dIL Jo ajeoidnp e si Buipuny Bujuiewss pue adoos ayj se djL a4} woyy asfoid ajejeq 8ouBUBIUlEI BAUBABI (UIBLED uened  Sz0060-WS
0€£001L193Y Jo ued
S| )1 Se jonuod ules) aAnIsod 8AOWa) 0) paanpal usaq sey adoos ay| ‘spuny |eiepay
%Z 6% Lyb'ooy' 181 $- Jay)O ||e sAOWal pue LA 03 SPUNY dYT-d LY |Ie weiboidal o} ueid Buipuny ejepdn T 9seld ssaidx3 uened uened  8000.0-WS
%L1 z6v'8.8'L$ spuny wesB Aunoas ysuen g doid ui Weg'L$ ui ppe o} ued Buipuny ejepdn Aunoag epmwslsAg :uiened uened  0L00SO-WS
spunj [8007 JaYIO €1 Ad U NEZ'LS 1¥va (Lyva) owsia
%o~ 000'00¥'¥$ pue sng-60£S €102 Ad W NSIL'E$ UM diL 8y oy Joefod jdwexa mau e puswry 1e uojeuLIoju| ysuel) swi)-jeay |leuoibey  ysuel) pidey eary Aeg  $p00LL-4S
THAL 01 L LAd woy spuny xej-sajes NOD Ul NG.'€$ sesnq  (v.LW4S) Aousby "suei
%E’'16 000'000'G1$ wesboudas pue spunj sng-60£S NOD ZLAL Ul WGL$ PPe o) ued Bujpuny eyy ejepdn 18N Sp -Juslusoe|dal Yoeod JOJOW VLNJS  [ediolunyy 0OSDUBIH UBS  £40060-dS
d¥-d1y GLAd 01 g| doid ul NESS
104 Jead pue s2inos ayy abueyd pue gL A4 0) GL AL Wol v-doid NOD Ul WE 19
‘TLA 01 GL AL woy xe]safes NOD Ul LGS ‘LLAS ) GLAL woy gl-doid ul W6ZL$ Aemang |enuad  (v1WdS) Aouaby ‘suei)
%0°0 0$ ‘I LAd 0} 0L A Woy d¥31 NOD Ul We$ weiboudai 0y ueid Buipuny sy sjepdn M8N - Z 9SBUd L¥1IS PIYL IUN JS  jedidiuny oospouelj ueg  2£0010-4S
(vin)
M0OSH$ 40 yoyew pue suesb eapenu) butan Ajunwwos pue sieuad  Auoyiny uopepodsuels)
%~ 000'050°2$ uofjepodsuel) SUBIBIBA Ul WO'L$ LM diL 8u) oju) 1sfoud jdwexe mau e uj puswy YOlD-8UQ/I[ED-BUQ 3PIY @M Jayiebio) Ks|leA BR[O BIUBS  0ZLOLL1DS
. (V1A
uoisusixg  Auouyny uoneuodsuel)
%*¥0- 800'618'01%- luawsaibe yueib Buipuny Iy 60£S 8y} 1ayes o} ueid Buipuny ayepdn essafuag 0} sbupdg wiem - 14ve Asjlea eied elues 600011108
(%) ebueyp  ($) ebueyn
Buipun Buipun abuey) jo uonduosaqg awen josloid Josuodg aldiL

8¢-110¢

Aewwng uoisinay diL

-



